Edgar Filing: SCIENTIFIC GAMES CORP - Form 8-K

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

OF SCIENTIFIC GAMES AND OES
(In Thousands)

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations does not include adjustments to reflect cost savings that the
Company expects to realize following the acquisition of OES. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations does not
purport to represent what the Company's results of operations would have been if these transactions had actually occurred as of the dates
indicated and is not intended to project the Company's results of operations for any future period.

4

Edgar Filing: SCIENTIFIC GAMES CORP - Form 8-K

5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

OF SCIENTIFIC GAMES AND OES
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2003

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

Scientific
Games

Historical(1)

Twelve Months
Ended

December 31,
2003

Less
Scientific
Games
OES(2)

Two Months
Ended

December 31,
2003

Adjusted
Scientific
Games

Twelve
Months
Ended

December 31,
2003

OES
Historical(3)

Twelve Months
Ended

September 27,
2003

Pro Forma
Adjustments(4) Pro Forma

Statement of Operations Data:
Operating revenues $ 560,911 21,768 539,143 148,818 � 687,961
Operating expenses, exclusive of
depreciation and amortization 323,812 11,240 312,572 95,044 � 407,616
Amortization of service contract software 5,312 � 5,312 � � 5,312

Total gross profit 231,787 10,528 221,259 53,774 � 275,033
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 80,074 3,875 76,199 23,070 � 99,269
Depreciation and amortization 42,373 2,344 40,029 7,755 � 47,784

Operating income 109,340 4,309 105,031 22,949 � 127,980
Interest expense 26,397 11 26,386 507 7,252a 34,145
Early extinguishment of debt 293 � 293 � � 293
Other expense 1,184 (7) 1,191 � � 1,191

Income before income taxes 81,466 4,305 77,161 22,442 (7,252) 92,351
Income tax expense (benefit) 29,319 320 28,999 8,977 (2,611)b 35,365

Net income 52,147 3,985 48,162 13,465 (4,641) 56,986
Convertible preferred stock paid-in- kind
dividend 7,661 � 7,661 � � 7,661

Net income available to common
stockholders $ 44,486 3,985 40,501 13,465 (4,641) 49,325

Basic and diluted net income per share:
Basic net income available to common
stockholders $ 0.74 0.82

Diluted net income available to common
stockholders $ 0.59 0.65

Weighted average number of shares used
in per share calculations:
Basic shares 60,010 60,010

Diluted shares 88,143 88,143

5

Edgar Filing: SCIENTIFIC GAMES CORP - Form 8-K

6

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

OF SCIENTIFIC GAMES AND OES
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2003

(In Thousands)

1.
The amounts in this column represent the consolidated results of operations of Scientific Games for the twelve months ended